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[2020] NZTT Porirua 4257098 

TENANCY TRIBUNAL AT Porirua

APPLICANT: Denise Adrienne Paterson

 Tenant

RESPONDENT: Porirua Whanau Centre Trust

 Landlord

TENANCY ADDRESS: 14 Tuna Terrace, Titahi Bay, Porirua 5022

ORDER

     

1. Porirua Whanau Centre Trust must pay Denise Adrienne Paterson $2,320.44 
immediately, calculated as shown in the table below:

2. All other claims are dismissed.

Description Landlord Tenant
Compensation for breach of s45: Failure to provide and 
maintain premises in reasonable condition
Exemplary damages for breach of s45: Failure to provide 
and maintain premises in reasonable condition

 $1,300.00

$1,000.00

Filing fee reimbursement  $20.44
Total award  $2,320.44
Total payable by Landlord to Tenant  $2,320.44

Reasons:

1. This application proceeded by way of a rehearing granted on the basis that the 
landlord did not receive notice of the original hearing.

2. Both parties attended the hearing, with the landlord, Porirua Whanau Centre 
Trust (“PWC”), represented by Ms Kelly, Chief Executive, and Mr Turnock, 
Operations Manager.
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3. Ms Paterson, the tenant, originally filed an application seeking work orders in 
relation to maintenance and repairs required at the premises. However, since 
filing the application, the tenancy has ended. Therefore, work orders are 
redundant, and she seeks compensation and exemplary damages on the 
grounds that the landlord has breached its obligations under section 45 of the 
Residential Tenancies Act 1986 (RTA). She also seeks exemplary damages 
pursuant to clause 6, Schedule 5 RTA (Provisions relating to outbreak of Covid-
19) introduced by the Covid-19 Response (Urgent Management Measures) 
Legislation Act 2020 (“the Covid-19 provisions”) which came into force on 26 
March 2020, on the basis that the landlord took steps to terminate the tenancy 
when not entitled to do so. 

Relevant background to the tenancy

4. PWC is a Charitable Trust registered under the Charities Act 2005. According to 
its website, and as outlined by Ms Kelly at the hearing, PWC is one of six 
Family Social Service Centres in New Zealand providing education and social 
service programmes to enhance the health, education and economic well-being 
of families and children in the community. It is also a registered community 
housing provider for the Wellington Region currently owing 13 properties and 
managing four other properties. Part of its stated mission is to ensure that 
whanau have an opportunity to gain access to safe, warm and affordable 
housing.

5. Ms Paterson is a single mother caring for two young children placed into her 
care through Oranga Tamariki. Due to safety concerns, she required an urgent 
transfer from Auckland to Wellington. Ms Paterson’s son is a trustee of PWC 
and approached them for help. PWC agreed that Ms Paterson could rent these 
premises which would be vacant on 24 December 2019. Ms Paterson agreed to 
the tenancy, without seeing the premises.

6. The tenancy was to commence on 24 December 2019. However, the tenancy 
agreement is dated 8 January 2020 and Ms Paterson did not move into the 
property until 9 or 10 January 2020.

7. At the hearing, Ms Kelly advised that the premises are managed by PWC on 
behalf of the owners, Mr & Mrs Fermanis. A search of the Charities Register 
reveals that Mr Fermanis is also the chairman of the PWC Board of Trustees.

Did the landlord take steps to terminate the tenancy when not entitled to do so?

8. The landlord served a 42-day notice on the tenant to terminate the tenancy 
under s51(1)(a) RTA, because the owner was returning to NZ and intended to 
live in the property. The last day of the tenancy was stated to be 27 April 2020. 
PWC later said the extended time given was a concession because of the 
relationship the owners had with Mrs Paterson’s son on the PWC Board and to 
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give her more time to find alternative housing. The notice was dated 28 January 
2020 and PWC claims that they hand delivered the notice into Ms Paterson’s 
mailbox that day. 

9. Ms Paterson says that she checks her mailbox daily and disputes that the 
notice was delivered on 28 January 2020 because she did not discover the 
notice there until 14 March 2020. She believes the notice was not delivered 
before 13 March 2020. Therefore, it was invalid because the notice given was 
less than the minimum 42 days required. Ms Paterson also argues that the 
notice was retaliatory and a ploy to avoid remediating the property.

10. It is not necessary for me to determine whether the notice was retaliatory or 
when it was served because, in any event, it was of no effect due to the Covid-
19 provisions. Under clause 9, schedule 5 RTA, a 42-day termination given 
before the commencement of the Covid-19 provisions is of no effect when the 
tenant is still residing in the premises on the commencement date of the 
provisions, which was the case here.

11. Ms Paterson’s additional complaint is that the landlord took steps to evict her 
from the premises in contravention of the Covid-19 provisions.

12. Clause 6, Schedule 5 RTA provides that a landlord commits an unlawful act if 
they give, or purport to give, a notice to terminate to the tenant, or apply, or 
purport to apply, to the Tribunal for an order terminating the tenancy knowing 
that they are not entitled, under the RTA, to give the notice or make the 
application. Breaching these obligations is an unlawful act for which exemplary 
damages may be awarded up to a maximum of $6,500.00.

13. Mr Turnock sent Ms Paterson a text message reminding her that the tenancy 
was ending on 27 April and checking that she would be vacating on that date. 
Ms Paterson sent a reply on 24 April 2020 noting that she had obtained advice 
from Tenancy Services that the termination notice was invalid and that she 
would not be vacating the property that day, and nor could she vacate given the 
difficulty of trying to find alternative accommodation during lockdown. She also 
detailed numerous other concerns in her email about the condition of the 
premises.

14. Ms Kelly later responded in an email dated 4 May 2020 saying:

“This is to advise our position and the next steps regarding 14 Tuna Terrace.

Unfortunately, I have not been in a position to contact you earlier regarding your last 
email advising that you refuse to leave 14 Tuna Terrace…….

The fact that you have nowhere to go is a position you have caused by refusing to 
accept that you must vacate the property……

…I am advising that I have an appointment with the Minister to push for this matter to 
be considered a special circumstance given this property is required for the owners…”
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15. The response from Ms Kelly is surprising and shows, at best, no understanding 
of the Covid-19 provisions or, at worst, disregard for them. 

16. I am satisfied that service of the original 42-day notice, whether given on 28 
January or 14 March 2020, was not a contravention of the Covid-19 provisions 
which were not even in force at the time. I also find that the landlord did not take 
any steps to apply to the Tribunal for termination in contravention of the Covid-
19 provisions, once in force. However, the issue to determine is whether the 
text message from Mr Turnock and/or the email on 4 May 2020 from Ms Kelly 
could be construed as giving or purporting to give a notice to terminate the 
tenancy in breach of the Covid-19 provisions, in force at the time. Mr Turnock’s 
text reinforces that the tenancy is to end; Ms Kelly’s email contains phrases 
such as “you refuse to leave”; “you must vacate”. The wording and the 
reference to meeting the Minister “to push for this matter to be considered” 
suggests that steps will be taken to ensure the tenancy ends. 

17. However, I consider that the messages from Mr Turnock and Ms Kelly were 
communicated in reliance on the original termination notice when it was lawfully 
given and cannot be characterised as a fresh or renewed notice to terminate. 
Even if I am wrong, I am satisfied that neither Ms Kelly or Mr Turnock 
appreciated the legal position. That is supported by Ms Kelly’s evidence that 
she approached the Minister for advice. In that regard, I am satisfied that even if 
their communications with the tenant could be construed as a further notice to 
terminate the tenancy, it was not done with knowledge that they were not 
entitled to give such a notice, which is a requirement for a breach of clause 6.

18. For those reasons, I find that the landlords have not breached clause 6, 
schedule 5 RTA, and the tenant’s application for exemplary damages on that 
basis must be dismissed. However, this comes with a warning that PWC must 
ensure that they are fully conversant with their obligations under the RTA. 
Ignorance of the law is not usually an excuse.

Has the landlord breached its obligations under s45 RTA?

19. Under section 45, a landlord must provide the premises in a reasonable state of 
cleanliness; provide and maintain the premises in a reasonable state of repair 
and comply with any relevant enactment in relation to buildings, health and 
safety. Breaching any of these obligations is an unlawful act for which 
exemplary damages may be awarded up to a maximum of $4,000.00.  See 
section 45(1A) and Schedule 1A RTA.

20. It is well settled that, the landlord’s obligation under section 45 is to investigate 
and repair a defect brought to its attention within a timeframe which is 
reasonable in the circumstances, and as to what that time is, depends on the 
gravity of the problem but also on the objective attempts made by the landlord 
to investigate, and put right, whatever the problem might be.  Furthermore, a 



__________________________________________________________________________________
4257098 5

tenant has a statutory duty to advise of any defects under section 40(1)(d) RTA. 
Therefore, a tenant should promptly notify a landlord of any defects and a 
landlord should be given a reasonable opportunity to remedy the defect before 
being liable for any failure to do so.

The maintenance and repair issues

21.  Ms Paterson first saw the premises on 24 December 2019, the day she was 
due to move in. However, when the removal company was shifting her 
belongings into the house, she noticed other belongings still there that needed 
to be removed and various problems with the state of the house. For example, 
one of the removal contractors put his foot through some soft flooring. 
Therefore, Ms Paterson did not move in that day and stayed with her son until 
the New Year.  However, when Ms Paterson finally moved in on 9 or 10 
January, she says that she was shocked to see that the premises were still in 
an unacceptable condition. She contacted Mr Turnock who carried out an 
inspection of the premises on 13 January 2020 and prepared an inspection 
report produced in evidence together with photos taken during the inspection.

22. The inspection report and accompanying photos document serious 
shortcomings with the property including: Holes in doors and walls with a 
particularly large hole in the hallway floor near the hot water cylinder; stained, 
worn carpet with tacks exposed throughout the premises; mould and damp 
throughout including underneath carpet and on window sills, walls and floors to 
the extent that some areas were rotting; window latches missing throughout; 
kitchen floor was soft and slanting; kitchen cupboard wood was worn and soft; 
kitchen cupboard doors and drawers missing; kitchen oven not working; 
bathroom wall backing onto the laundry rotting and floor in corner rotting with 
lino lifting; bathroom window silicone rotting; hole in laundry wall and soft floor 
with lino lifting; leaking wash-tub tap; garage door with only one arm that was 
rusting; exterior window flashings and guttering missing; decking loose; missing 
planks from front exterior steps; leaking retaining wall allowing mud into garage 
when raining; missing latch on front entry sliding door.

23. Following the inspection, Ms Paterson emailed PWC several times asking when 
the various issues would be remedied and raising other issues she noticed such 
as non-working smoke alarms.  PWC completed the following repairs during the 
tenancy: the front door latch was installed; the leaking tap in the laundry and the 
laundry sink pipes were replaced; the oven was replaced with a second-hand 
oven; smoke alarms were replaced, and the garage door arm was repaired after 
Ms Paterson reported that it had fallen on her young nephew.

24. However, the remaining problems recorded on the inspection were not fixed.  
Notably, the replacement oven also stopped working and was not fixed despite 
Ms Paterson notifying PWC. After various emails detailing the problems, Ms 
Paterson served a 14-day notice on PWC to remedy the outstanding 
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maintenance and repair issues at the property dated 1 May 2020. However, the 
issues were not fixed prior to the tenancy ending on 8 July 2020. 

25. Ms Paterson also says other maintenance issues arose during the tenancy that 
were not recorded in the inspection report. However, I find on the evidence that 
while she reported some of these issues to the landlord (such as the collapse of 
the exterior steps and the replacement oven not working), some issues may not 
have been reported (such as the heater plug catching fire in the hallway). 
However, this decision focuses on the outstanding repair items noted in the 
inspection report and in the 14-day notice served on the landlord.

26. During the tenancy, Ms Paterson replaced some of the window latches for 
security reasons and says that she continually cleaned mould off surfaces with 
janola and vinegar products every 2-4 days, but the mould kept recurring. In 
that regard, Ms Paterson noted that there was no heating in the lounge, no 
extractor fans in the property and no security stays on windows (which would 
allow windows to be left open for ventilation when the property was 
unoccupied). However, she confirmed that as she was home most days, she 
would keep windows open when possible to ventilate the property and she also 
bought and used a dehumidifier.

27. Ms Paterson produced evidence that she has been diagnosed with multiple 
sclerosis, asthma and diabetes and her two foster children have a history of 
bronchiolitis. She produced a letter from their medical practitioner confirming 
that the state of the premises (recurring mould and damp) likely contributed to a 
developing asthma condition with one child and the stress of the poor housing 
situation was adding to the fatigue caused by Ms Paterson’s health conditions 
(particularly the MS). 

The landlord’s response

28. Ms Kelly’s argument at the hearing was that Ms Paterson’s complaints and the 
condition of the premises must be put into context. She noted that PWC “went 
out on a limb” to help Ms Paterson when she was in urgent need of 
accommodation at the request of Ms Paterson’s son, a trustee of PWC. She 
says that PWC would normally carry out required remedial work before a new 
tenancy started but there was no time to do so in this case because of the 
urgency. The previous tenants only vacated the property shortly before Ms 
Paterson was due to take on the tenancy from 24 December 2019. However, 
Ms Kelly says that she arranged for a quick clean of the property and removed 
furniture and other items in the house which Ms Paterson did not need. She 
also says that Ms Paterson’s son told her not to worry about other issues as Ms 
Paterson would initially stay with him over the Christmas period before moving 
into the premises. 

29. Ms Kelly says that PWC’s job was to make this house safe and warm. She 
believes that PWC addressed the major repair issues to achieve that outcome 
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and make the property “liveable”. She also communicated this view to Ms 
Paterson in her email of 4 May 2020 which said:

“….I am at a loss to understand why you even want to stay given the amount of 
concerns you have about the property advised in your 14-day notice to remedy but I 
can assure you that the required criteria for social housing has been met on that 
property despite the extra “wants” you require….”

30. While PWC intended to address other issues, Ms Kelly explained that this was 
difficult for several reasons including: PWC does not have a dedicated 
maintenance person and the person they do use was caught up with other jobs; 
fixing the issues with the property would not be easy because of the logistics of 
arranging contractors, working around Ms Paterson’s young children occupying 
the home and, the restrictions on accessing the property during the Covid-19 
lockdown periods. She also says that they were unsure as to whether Ms 
Paterson would leave the property following service of the 42-day termination 
notice and, therefore, whether they needed to fix anything in those 
circumstances. Finally, Ms Kelly says that Ms Paterson was raising repair 
issues that she felt were outside PWC’s responsibility such as reimbursing the 
costs of a new TV aerial and replacing the exterior veranda gate.

31. PWC produced photos of the premises taken prior to the tenancy on 23 
December 2019; at the inspection on 13 January 2020 and just before the 
tenancy ended on 3 July 2020. Ms Kelly submitted that the photos showed that 
the premises were liveable and not as bad as the descriptions in the inspection 
report.

32. Ms Paterson also produced photos of the premises which she took during the 
tenancy and on the last day of the tenancy.

Findings

33. After carefully considering all the available evidence presented by the parties 
including all the photos produced, I am satisfied that the property was not 
provided in a reasonable state of cleanliness and repair at the start of the 
tenancy. Furthermore, most of the outstanding repair issues were either not 
remedied within a reasonable time frame or not fixed at all during the tenancy. 
While there was no evidence from an appropriate expert that the property was 
uninhabitable, the evidence that was produced shows that it was well below an 
acceptable standard and significant cleaning and repair work should have been 
carried out before it was rented to anyone. In that regard I do not accept Ms 
Kelly’s submission that the property met the “required criteria” at any time 
during the tenancy.

34. While, I acknowledge that PWC rented the premises to Ms Paterson to help her 
in a difficult and urgent situation, that does not absolve them from their 
obligations to provide housing that complies with the RTA. In this case, I find 
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that the premises fell well short of the standard required and PWC are in breach 
of s45 RTA. I am also not persuaded that PWC addressed all the major issues, 
and find that, despite completing some remedial work, significant repair issues 
remained outstanding for the period of the tenancy which lasted 6 months. 
Recurring mould and soft, rotting walls, floors and window sills caused by damp 
conditions are simply not acceptable. It is apparent from the evidence that the 
disrepair of guttering, flashings and the garage retaining wall allowed moisture 
into the house causing mould and damp conditions. Mr Turnock confirmed in 
evidence that the intention was to focus on these weathertightness issues, but 
he conceded that the work was not able to be done before the tenancy ended.

35. I accept that the effect of the breach on Ms Paterson was significant, causing 
stress, inconvenience and physical discomfort. I also accept the medical 
evidence that the health issues suffered by Ms Paterson and her children were 
exacerbated by the living conditions they endured.

36. I am also not persuaded that service of the 42-day notice and the imposition of 
lockdown restrictions provide the landlord with a reasonable excuse for not 
remediating the property. I find that that the landlord knew or ought to have 
known, at least from 24 April 2020, that Ms Paterson was not leaving the 
premises and nor was she required to leave because the 42-day notice to 
terminate the tenancy was invalid. In that regard, there is no excuse for failing to 
take steps to deal with the outstanding maintenance issues, after that date, or at 
least after lockdown levels 4 and 3 ended. Notably, level 2 came into force at 
11.59pm on 13 May 2020, almost 2 months prior to the tenancy ending, but the 
landlord did not take the required steps to address the many outstanding repair 
issues in that period.  Even if the 42-day notice was valid and served correctly, 
there is also no excuse for failing to carry out the repair work required in the 
two-month period between the alleged service of the notice on 28 January 2020 
and level 4 lockdown coming into force at 11.59pm on 25 March 2020. 

Compensation

37. Ms Paterson is entitled to compensation for the stress, inconvenience and 
physical discomfort she and her young children endured from living in 
substandard premises over a six-month period. 

38. It is a well-accepted principle when awarding damages that, so far as money 
can do it, the injured party shall be put in the same position as they would have 
been in, but for the breach of the tenancy agreement. Appellate courts have 
emphasized that the proper amount of compensation is a question of fact in 
each case; it is not an exact science and a common-sense approach is 
required; there are no general or absolute rules for calculating the amount, but 
the primary purpose of awarding compensation is to reflect the extent of the 
loss actually and reasonably suffered. Part of the assessment is to consider the 
rent paid for the property. 
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39. In this case the weekly rent was $192, which is relatively low, no doubt 
reflecting the circumstances of those eligible for social housing. However, 
although the rent is set at a relatively low amount, there is nothing to suggest 
that a higher rent would have been charged had the property been in a 
reasonable condition. However, I consider there is no case for arguing that a 
tenant is not entitled to any compensation when the rent paid is set low to 
reflect the standard of the property. Such a proposition runs contrary to the 
purpose of the RTA, to ensure that landlords provide compliant homes that are 
warm, dry, clean and maintained to a reasonable standard, and the purpose of 
Social Housing providers to supply compliant homes at an affordable rate. 
Social Housing policy is not about providing substandard properties at 
affordably low rates and such an outcome must be discouraged.

40. I emphasize that the landlord’s willingness to assist Ms Paterson in a difficult 
and desperate situation was laudable but, in failing to provide compliant 
housing, they have failed in their stated mission “to ensure whanau have an 
opportunity to access safe, warm and affordable housing”. PWC provide other 
important community programmes and Ms Kelly stated at the hearing that many 
working in the organisation are wearing “multiple hats” suggesting they have 
insufficient resources to deliver all their programmes and manage their 
tenancies. However, the blunt reality is that these issues are not Ms Paterson’s 
problem and cannot excuse the failure to provide her with a tenancy that 
complies with the RTA. 

41. Having regard to all relevant factors, I assess that compensation of $1,300 is 
justified. To give some guidance, it equates to a weekly rent reduction of $50 (or 
approximately 25% of the weekly rent) for the six-month period of the tenancy 
during which Ms Paterson and her family endured substandard housing.

Exemplary damages

42. In breaching s45 of the RTA, I find that the landlords have also committed an 
unlawful act. Where a party has committed an unlawful act intentionally, the 
Tribunal may award exemplary damages where it is satisfied it would be just to 
do so, having regard to the party’s intent, the effect of the unlawful act, the 
interests of the other party, and the public interest.  See section 109(3) RTA.

43. The District Court has said the requirement of intention is not about whether the 
party was aware they were breaching the Act. Rather, it is about whether they 
acted intentionally i.e. whether they intended to do what-ever it was they did or 
did not do (Parton v Fifita TT 1815/00, DC Auckland,1/5/2001). I am satisfied 
that the matter of intention in terms of section 109 has been established 
because the landlord was fully aware of their obligations, knew that remedial 
work was required and failed to take steps.

44. The effect of the situation on Ms Paterson has been significant as set out in 
some detail already. In addition, the general public has a vested interest in 
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Social Housing. This case brings into question the credibility of that system and 
undermines public confidence that the system is meeting the needs of those 
eligible for assistance. In that regard, I am satisfied after considering all the 
criteria in s 109 that an award of exemplary damages is justified which I set at 
$1000. I also award the filing fee paid on the application.

K Stirling
21 September 2020
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Please read carefully:
Visit justice.govt.nz/tribunals/tenancy/rehearings-appeals for more information on rehearings 
and appeals.

Rehearings
You can apply for a rehearing if you believe that a substantial wrong or miscarriage of justice 
has happened. For example:
 you did not get the letter telling you the date of the hearing, or
 the adjudicator improperly admitted or rejected evidence, or
 new evidence, relating to the original application, has become available.

You must give reasons and evidence to support your application for a rehearing.
A rehearing will not be granted just because you disagree with the decision.
You must apply within five working days of the decision using the Application for Rehearing 
form: justice.govt.nz/assets/Documents/Forms/TT-Application-for-rehearing.pdf 

Right of Appeal
Both the landlord and the tenant can file an appeal. You should file your appeal at the District 
Court where the original hearing took place. The cost for an appeal is $200. You must apply 
within 10 working days after the decision is issued using this Appeal to the District Court 
form: justice.govt.nz/tribunals/tenancy/rehearings-appeals

Grounds for an appeal
You can appeal if you think the decision was wrong, but not because you don’t like the 
decision. For some cases, there’ll be no right to appeal. For example, you can’t appeal:
 against an interim order
 a final order for the payment of less than $1000
 a final order to undertake work worth less than $1000.

Enforcement
Where the Tribunal made an order about money or property this is called a civil debt. The 
Ministry of Justice Collections Team can assist with enforcing civil debt. You can contact the 
collections team on 0800 233 222 or go to justice.govt.nz/fines/civil-debt for forms and 
information.

Notice to a party ordered to pay money or vacate premises, etc.

Failure to comply with any order may result in substantial additional costs for enforcement. It 
may also involve being ordered to appear in the District Court for an examination of your 
means or seizure of your property. 

If you require further help or information regarding this matter, visit tenancy.govt.nz/disputes/enforcing-
decisions or phone Tenancy Services on 0800 836 262.

Mēna ka hiahia koe ki ētahi atu awhina, kōrero ranei mo tēnei take, haere ki tenei ipurangi 
tenancy.govt.nz/disputes/enforcing-decisions, waea atu ki Ratonga Takirua ma runga 0800 836 262 
ranei.

A manaomia nisi faamatalaga poo se fesoasoani, e uiga i lau mataupu, asiasi ifo le matou aupega 
tafailagi: tenancy.govt.nz/disputes/enforcing-decisions, pe fesootai mai le Tenancy Services i le 
numera 0800 836 262.

https://www.justice.govt.nz/tribunals/tenancy/rehearings-appeals
https://www.justice.govt.nz/assets/Documents/Forms/TT-Application-for-rehearing.pdf
https://www.justice.govt.nz/tribunals/tenancy/rehearings-appeals/
https://www.justice.govt.nz/fines/about-civil-debt/
https://www.tenancy.govt.nz/disputes/enforcing-decisions
https://www.tenancy.govt.nz/disputes/enforcing-decisions
http://www.tenancy.govt.nz/disputes/enforcing-decisions/
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